

No. 12-135

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OXFORD HEALTH PLANS LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN IVAN SUTTER, M.D.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RAE T. VANN  
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY  
& LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
rvann@ntll.com  
(202) 629-5600

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory  
Council

January 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. BECAUSE ARBITRATION IS A MATTER OF MUTUAL CONSENT, CLASS PROCEDURES MAY NOT BE IMPOSED UNLESS IRREFUTABLE EVIDENCE EXISTS THAT THE UNDERLYING AGREEMENT ALLOWS FOR SUCH PROCEDURES .....	9
A. This Court Repeatedly Has Reaffirmed The Fundamental Principle That Arbitration Is A Matter of Mutual Consent, Not Coercion .....	10
B. Where An Arbitration Agreement Is Silent As To The Availability Of Class Arbitration, <i>Stolt-Nielsen</i> Proscribes The Forced Imposition Of Such Procedures In The Absence Of A “Contractual Basis” For Doing So .....	11
C. Parties May Waive The Availability Of Judicial Class Action Procedures In Exchange For The Many Advantages Of Individual Arbitration .....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. CLASS ARBITRATION IS FUNDAMENTALLY AT ODDS WITH THE FAA'S POLICY AIMS AND OBJECTIVES.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	3, 15
<i>American Centennial Insurance Co. v. National Casualty Co.</i> , 951 F.2d 107 (6th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , No. 12-133 (filed July 30, 2012).....	3
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995).....	13, 15
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	3, 16
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	11
<i>Del E. Webb Construction v. Richardson Hospital Authority</i> , 823 F.2d 145 (5th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Dominium Austin Partners, L.L.C. v. Emerson</i> , 248 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2001)....	13
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	3
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	3, 10, 11, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Government of the United Kingdom v. Boeing Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	3
<i>Hartford Accident &amp; Indemnity Co. v. Swiss Reinsurance America Corp.</i> , 246 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	12, 13
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000).....	13, 14
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	6, 9
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)....	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	9
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, LLC v. Howard</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012).....	9
<i>Randolph v. Green Tree Financial Corp.</i> , 244 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Reed v. Florida Metropolitan University</i> , 681 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010).....	3, 10
<i>Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car System, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000).....	18, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , __ U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	18
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Western Seas Shipping Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998).....	3
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	9
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Craig Hanlon, <i>Reason Over Rhetoric: The Case for Enforcing Pre-Dispute Agreements to Arbitrate Employment Discrimination Claims</i> , 5 Cardozo J. Conflict Resol. 2 (2003).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Imre S. Szalai, <i>Aggregate Dispute Resolution: Class and Labor Arbitration</i> , 13 Harv. Negotiation L. Rev. 399 (2008) .....	19
Joshua S. Lipshutz, <i>The Court's Implicit Roadmap: Charting the Prudent Course at the Juncture of Mandatory Arbitration Agreements and Class Action Lawsuits</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1677 (2005) ...	16
